Semelab Plc. reserve the r ight to change the products shown on this datasheet in the interest of improved specification. No responsibility is assumed for
the use of information contained herein, nor  for  any infr ingement of patent or  r ights of others that may result from such use. No license is granted by
implication or  otherwise under  any patent or  patent r ight of Semelab Plc.
SDV1058-250: 250W RMS, CLASS D,
POWER SUPPLY REGULATOR MODULE
FEATURES
·  HIGH POWER: 250W RMS1
·  PROVIDES REGUALTED +48+1V
·  ELIM INATES THE EFFECT OF MAINS SUPPLY
VARIATIONS.
·  SIMPLIFIES THE SELECTION OF LOW
FREQUENCY LINEAR TRANSFORMERS.
·  CONNECTS DIRECT TO TRANSFORMER
SECONDARY WINDINGS – BRIDGE RECTIFIER
AND SM OOTING CAPACITORS INCLUDED.
·  OPERATES WITH AC OR DC INPUTS e.g. M AINS
TRANSFORMERS, UNREGULATED SUPPLIES
AND BATTERIES
·  INDEPENDENT SHUTDOWN INPUT.
·  SMALL FOOTPRINT
·  COM PATIBLE WITH SDV1025-250 AMPLIFIER
MODULE
·  OTHER POWER OPTIONS AVAILABLE1
·  LOW COST
·  LIGHTWEIGHT
NOTES
1) Other  power  options include 600W and 150W. Alternately,
custom power levels can be produced.
APPLICATIONS
·  AUDIO POWER AM PLIFIER
·  REGULATED POWER SUPPLIES
·  ACTIVE SONAR SYSTEM S
·  POWER CONVERSION
DESCRIPTION
The SDV1058-250 is a switching regulator unit
designed to complement the SDV1025-250 class D amplifier
module and the SDV1042-250 ampliifer module and
interface circuitry. The module only needs to be connected
to the secondary windings of a linear transformer to produce
a regulated 48V dc supply. The module contains the bridge
rectifier, smoothing capacitors, and the voltage sensing and
regulation circuitry. The module features overvoltage
protection which will disable the regulator unit if the output
voltage looses regulation.
Please contact Magnatec Ltd. for a confidential discussion of
your requirements and further application information.
CLASS D AUDIO AMPLIFIER
POWER SUPPLY REGULATOR
Semelab Plc. reserve the r ight to change the products shown on this datasheet in the interest of improved specification. No responsibility is assumed for
the use of information contained herein, nor  for  any infr ingement of patent or  r ights of others that may result from such use. No license is granted by
implication or  otherwise under  any patent or  patent r ight of Semelab Plc.
Input Voltage, VIN    ……………………………………………………………………..…....  90 V
Control voltage SD  ……………………………………………………………………… .    +5.5 V
Operating free air temperature, TA   …...……………………………………………   -10°C to 40°C
Storage temperature range, Tstg  ……………………………………………………..  -40°C to 70°C
PCB solder pad temperature for 30 secs  ……..……………………………………………..   260°C
Stresses beyond those listed under absolute maximum ratings may cause permanent damage to the device. These are stress ratings only and functional operation
of the device at these or any other conditions beyond those indicated “ recommended operating conditions”  is not implied.
Recommended operating conditions
 MIN TYP MAX UNIT
INPUT VOLTAGE, VIN 50 45 80 V
CONTROL VOLTAGE, SD 4.75 5 5.25 V
OPERATING FREE AIR TEMPERATURE, TA 10  40 °C
Electr ical character istics at a free air  temperature of 25°°°°C
    VALUE
 PARAMETER NOTES/TEST CONDITIONS  VRS = 65 V  UNIT
   MIN TYP MAX
VRS
OUTPUT VOLTAGE
46
48
50
V
IRS
POWER SUPPLY CURRENT
RL = SDV1042-250 with 4�  load
5
8
A
PRR
ALLOWABLE POWER RAIL
RIPPLE
2
%
SD
SHUTDOWN VOLTAGE
4
5
15
V
SPECIFICATIONS
Absolute maximum ratings
Semelab Plc. reserve the r ight to change the products shown on this datasheet in the interest of improved specification. No responsibility is assumed for
the use of information contained herein, nor  for  any infr ingement of patent or  r ights of others that may result from such use. No license is granted by
implication or  otherwise under  any patent or  patent r ight of Semelab Plc.
MECHANICAL DETAILS
Connections
J1 Way Descr iption Comment
1 Input voltage  AC or DC inputs allowable
2 Input voltage  AC or DC inputs allowable
J2 Way
1 VRS   Output Voltage, 48V dc Nearest to PCB mounting hole
2 GND Connect to amplifier main ground point
J3 Way
3 VDD+ Auxillary +5.1V, can be used with SD input
4 SD Shutdown input leave open or ground to enable,
pull high to shutdown.
Mounting details
MECHANICAL DETAILS
FETs must  be af f i xed t o
a sui t abl e heat si nk
J1
J2
J3